

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, WESTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

OSF HEALTHCARE SYSTEM and)
ROCKFORD HEALTH SYSTEM)

Defendants.)

Case No. 3:11cv50344

Hon. Frederick J. Kapala

Hon. P. Michael Mahoney,
Magistrate Judge

PUBLIC (REDACTED)

DEFENDANTS' PRE-HEARING MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. MARKET STRUCTURE	2
II. THE AFFILIATION OF OSF AND RHS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FTC CANNOT SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	5
A. The FTC Cannot Rely Solely on Market Concentration to Meet Its Burden	6
B. The Remaining Evidence Shows that OSF Northern Region Will Not Be Able to Charge Supra-Competitive Prices for General Acute Care Inpatient Services.....	7
1. MCOs Have Significant Leverage And Can Reject Any Provider’s Attempt To Increase Prices Above Competitive Levels.....	7
2. SwedishAmerican Will Constrain OSF Northern Region’s Ability to Charge Supra-Competitive Prices.....	11
C. No Evidence Supports the FTC’s Allegations Regarding Primary Care Physicians	11
D. The Affiliation Will Not Result in the Unlawful Coordination of Competitive Activities	12
II. THE EQUITIES WEIGH IN FAVOR OF THE AFFILIATION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	4
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	10
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>FTC v. Foster</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47606 (D.N.M. 2007).....	4, 6
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1213 (W.D. Mo. 1995).....	6
<i>FTC v. Lab. Corp. of America</i> , No. SACV 10-1873 AG (MLGX), 2011 WL 3100372 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2011).....	4, 5
<i>FTC v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 27 (D.D.C. 1998).....	5
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 4

Other

U.S. Dep't of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm'n,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines, § 10 (2010) 5
